

No. 11-139

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

HOME CONCRETE & SUPPLY, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BAUSCH & LOMB
INCORPORATED IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
R. STANTON JONES
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Bausch & Lomb Incorporated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. REGARDLESS OF HOW THE COURT INTERPRETS SECTION 6501(e)(1)(A), THE TAXPAYER WOULD PREVAIL UNDER SECTION 6229(c)(2)	7
A. Sections 6501(e)(1)(A) and 6229(c)(2) Extend the Limitations Period for Tax Assessments in Different Circumstances	8
B. <i>Colony</i> Controls the Meaning of Section 6229(c)(2)	13
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION WOULD APPLY TO LEGITIMATE BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS; AND IT IS UNNECESSARY TO COMBAT ABUSIVE TAX SHELTERS.....	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	14
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Aug. 11, 2011) (No. 11-178)	3
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	13
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	6, 21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 17
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	13
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	13
<i>Curr-Spec Partners, L.P. v. Comm’r</i> , 579 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 636 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2011) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Aug. 5, 2011) (No. 11-163).....	4
<i>Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 634 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011).....	3, 10
<i>In re Becker</i> , 407 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2005)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Intermountain Ins. Serv. of Vail, LLC v. Comm’r</i> , 650 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Nov. 16, 2011) (No. 11-663).....	2, 4, 18, 22
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010).....	14
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	19
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	13
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	21-22
<i>Reynolds Props., L.P. v. Comm’r</i> , Nos. 10-72406, 10-73376 (9th Cir. argued Oct. 13, 2011).....	3
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Surfactants & Specialties L.P. v. Comm’r</i> , 114 T.C. 533 (2000)	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>Salman Ranch, Ltd. v. Comm’r</i> , 647 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Nov. 7, 2011) (No. 11-582).....	3
<i>UTAM, Ltd. v. Comm’r</i> , 645 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Dec. 14, 2011) (No. 11-747).....	3-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilmington Partners L.P. v. Comm’r</i> , No. 10-4183 (2d Cir. argued Aug. 26, 2011)	2, 10, 23
STATUTES AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
26 U.S.C. ch. 63, subch. C	9
26 U.S.C. ch. 66	8
26 U.S.C. § 275(c) (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 701	8, 9
26 U.S.C. § 702	9
26 U.S.C. § 703	9
26 U.S.C. § 704	9
26 U.S.C. § 6011	24
26 U.S.C. § 6031	8
26 U.S.C. § 6229 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6229(a) (2000).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6229(c)(1).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6229(c)(2) (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6231(a)(3).....	8-9
26 U.S.C. § 6501 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6501(a) (2000).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)(1).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)(2).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)(10).....	6, 21, 23, 24
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e) (2000).....	5, 14, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A) (2000)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A)(i) (2000)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(B)(i)	12
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(B)(ii)	12
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(2) (2000)	15, 16, 17, 19
26 U.S.C. § 6501(n)(2)	19
26 U.S.C. § 6707A(c)(2)	23
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1418	21, 23
Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment Act, Pub. L. No. 111-147, 124 Stat. 71 (2010).....	12
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324	11
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99- 514, 100 Stat. 2085	14
Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-647, 102 Stat. 3342	14
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-34, 111 Stat. 788	14
Temp. Treas. Reg. § 301.6229(c)(2)-1T(a) (2009).....	7, 13
Temp. Treas. Reg. § 301.6501(e)-1T(a) (2009).....	7, 12
T.D. 9466, 2009-43 I.R.B. 551, <i>reprinted in</i> 74 Fed. Reg. 49,321 (Sept. 28, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
T.D. 9511, 2011-1 C.B. 455, <i>reprinted in</i> 75 Fed. Reg. 78,897 (Dec. 17, 2010)	12
Treas. Reg. § 301.6229(c)(2)-1(a) (2010)	7, 13
Treas. Reg. § 301.6501(e)-1(a) (2010)	7, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joshua D. Blank, <i>What’s Wrong with Shaming Corporate Tax Abuse</i> , 62 Tax L. Rev. 539 (2009)	24
Brief for United States, <i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) (No. 95- 1225)	25
I.R.S. F.S.A. 1591, 1995 FSA LEXIS 354 (May 10, 1995)	19
I.R.S. Gen. Counsel Mem. 36,856 (Sept. 21 1976)	14
Elliot Pisem & Jason K. Binder, <i>Blak Affirms the Necessity of Raising S/L Defenses Early in TEFRA Partnership Proceedings</i> , 112 J. Tax’n 222 (2010)	24
